

## TERRITORY OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGAÑA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO.  $^{87-22}$ 

## AMENDMENT TO RULES FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS AND OTHER PLACES OF CONFINEMENT

WHEREAS, there currently exists a compelling need to reevaluate the Prisoner Work Release Program;

WHEREAS, the Department of Corrections needs greater flexibility in the administration of the Prisoner Work Release Program; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Corrections is authorized by 9 Guam Code

Annotated to make regulations governing the Prisoner Work Release Program subject
to the approval of the Governor by Executive Order.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, FRANK F. BLAS, Acting Governor of Guam by virtue of the authority vest in me by the Organic Act of Guam and 9 Guam Code Annotated do hereby amend Section 4504 of Executive Order No. 72-21 to read:

Same: Authorized disciplinary actions. Whenever a client is found guilty of violating the rules, he may be subjected to one or more of the following disciplinary actions:

- (a) Action by the employee witnessing the violation:
- (1) Counseling and/or warning.
- (2) Reprimand.
- (3) Temporary loss of one or more privileges.
- (4) Confinement in isolation not to exceed five days, subject to the approval of the institutional head.



## TERRITORY OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGAÑA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

(b) Actions by the Adjustment and Classification Committee. All of the above plus the following:

Acting Governor of Guam

- (1) Reduction to the next lower step classification.
- (2) Confinement in isolation not to exceed thirty days.
- (3) Permanent loss of one or more privileges.
- (4) Removal from the Prisoner Work Release Program.

Items one (1) through four (4), immediately above, are subject to the approval of the Director.

<u>July</u>	SIGNED AND I	PROMULGATED	in Guam,	this _	9th	day of
				<del></del>		
			F	RANK	CF. BLAS	

Countersigned:

FRANKLIN S. QUITUGUA / Acting Lieutenant Governor